of investment properties witnessed an increase of KD 178,648 compared to its carrying values as at 31 December
2022 (2021: KD 534,804).

Investment properties are categorised into:
2022 2021
KD KD

Properties under development 10,805,000 10,750,000
Developed properties 9,109,000 1,700,000

──────── ────────
19,914,000 12,450,000

════════ ════════
Geographic concentration of the underling investment properties as follows:

2022 2021
KD KD

State of Kuwait 19,914,000 12,450,000
════════ ════════

Fair value hierarchy
The following tables show an analysis of the fair values of investment property recognised in the statement of financial
position by level of the fair value measurement hierarchy:

2022 2021
KD KD

Market comparable method – Level 2 10,805,000 10,750,000
Income capitalisation method – Level 3 9,109,000 1,700,000

──────── ────────
19,914,000 12,450,000

════════ ════════

A quantitative sensitivity analysis is, as shown below:
The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions underlying the
valuation of investment properties.

Significant unobservable valuation input (Level 2)

Range
Changes in
assumptions Effect on fair value

2022 2021 2022 2021
KD KD KD KD

Price per square meter 945 940 ±5% 540,250 537,500

Dar Al-Thuraya Real Estate Company K.S.C. P. and its Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2022

26

8 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Significant unobservable valuation inputs (Level 3)

Range Sensitivity used Effect on fair value
2022 2021
KD KD

Average rent 13.67 10.90 ± 5% 455,450 85,000
Capitalisation rate 8.4% 7.0% ± 50 basis point (433,761) (76,333)
Occupancy rate 100% 100% - 5% (455,450) (85,000)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values
The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of items categorised within Level 3
between the beginning and the end of the reporting period:

2022 2021
KD KD

As at 1 January 1,700,000 1,700,000
Additions 848,000 -
Recognised upon revocation of sale contract 6,381,900 -
Capital expenditure on owned property 4,240 -
Remeasurements recognised in profit or loss 174,860 -

──────── ────────
As at 31 December 9,109,000 1,700,000

════════ ════════

9 EQUITY

9.1 Share capital
Number of shares Authorised, issued and fully paid

2022 2021 2022 2021
KD KD

Shares of 100 fils each (paid in cash) 146,500,000 146,500,000 146,500,000 14,650,000
════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

9.2 Statutory reserve
In accordance with the Companies’ Law, and the Parent Company’s Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of
Association, a minimum of 10% of the profit for the year before tax and board of directors’ remuneration shall be
transferred to the statutory reserve based on the recommendation of the Parent Company’s board of directors.

The annual general assembly of the Parent Company may resolve to discontinue such transfer when the reserve exceeds
50% of the issued share capital.  The reserve may only be used to offset losses or enable the payment of a dividend up